

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

YU PRIDE ALLIANCE, et al.,

Index No.: 154010/2021

Plaintiffs,

-against-

YESHIVA UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS YU PRIDE ALLIANCE AND JOHN DOE’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff Abady Ward & Maazel LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	3
<i>Parties</i>	3
<i>The Urgent Need for the YU Pride Alliance</i>	4
<i>Club Recognition’s Significant Benefits</i>	5
<i>Winter 2019 – Fall 2020: Defendants Deny LGBTQ Student Groups Recognition Three Times</i>	6
<i>Winter 2020: Defendants Admit They Will Not Recognize the Alliance</i>	7
<i>Unproductive and Demeaning Meetings</i>	7
<i>YU Pressures Plaintiffs to Join a non-LGBTQ Affinity Group Instead</i>	8
<i>The Alliance’s Fight for Existence</i>	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	10
A. YU Admits the NYCHRL Requires It to Recognize LGBTQ Student Groups	10
B. YU Is Correct: Its Refusal to Recognize the YU Pride Alliance Violates the NYCHRL	11
1. The Alliance Has Standing	11
2. YU Is a “Place or Provider of Public Accommodation” Under the NYCHRL	13
3. The Individual Defendants Are Subject to the NYCHRL	13
4. Defendants Refuse to Recognize the Alliance Because of Sexual Orientation and Gender.....	14
C. YU Is Not Exempt from the NYCHRL on Any Ground	15

1. By Registering as a Nonsectarian Corporation, YU Chose
Not to Exempt Itself from the NYCHRL.....15

2. YU Cannot Claim a “Religious Principles” Exemption17

D. The Alliance Is Entitled to Injunctive Relief17

E. Defendants Have No Free Exercise Defense18

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....20

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS PLAINTIFFS.....22

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
CASES	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990).....	10
<i>Bahl v. N.Y. College of Osteopathic Medicine of N.Y. Institute of Tech.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 4020, 2015 WL 4603210 (E.D.N.Y. July 28, 2015).....	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens By and Through Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 29 (1st Dep't 2011).....	11
<i>Boyd Cnty. High Sch. Gay Straight All. v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty., KY</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	21, 22
<i>Burmax Co., Inc. v. B & S Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 A.D.2d 599 (2d Dep't 1987).....	22
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006).....	18
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	13
<i>Gay-Straight All. of Okeechobee High Sch. v. Sch. Bd. of Okeechobee Cnty.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>Gifford v. McCarthy</i> , 137 A.D.3d 30 (3d Dep't 2016).....	19
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12
<i>J.O.M. Corp. v. Dep't of Health of State of N.Y.</i> , 173 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dep't 1991).....	20
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....	20

Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.,
96 N.Y.2d 484 (2001) 10

Logan v. Salvation Army,
809 N.Y.S.2d 846 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005) 17

Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Daniels,
33 N.Y.3d 44 (2019) 12

Novio v. N.Y. Acad. of Art,
286 F. Supp. 3d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 13

Sheiber v. St. John’s Univ.,
84 N.Y.2d 120 (1994) 17

Short v. Manhattan Apartments, Inc.,
916 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 18

Straights and Gays for Equality (SAGE) v. Osseo Area Schs.–Dist. No. 279,
471 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2006) 22

White Cnty. High Sch. Peers in Diverse Educ. v. White Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
No. 06 Civ. 29, 2006 WL 1991990 (N.D. Ga. July 14, 2006) 22, 23

White v. F.F. Thompson Health Sys., Inc.,
75 A.D.3d 1075 (4th Dep’t 2010)..... 20

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 19

Wilson v. Phoenix House,
42 Misc. 3d 677 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2013) 18

STATUTES & RULES

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-101 18

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-102 12, 13, 14, 15

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107 17, 18

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(12)..... 17

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(4)..... 9, 13

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107(4)(1)(a) 11, 12

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-502 18

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-502(a)..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas Nejaime & Reva Siegel, *Religious Exemptions and Antidiscrimination Law*
in *Masterpiece Cakeshop*, 128 YALE L.J. FORUM 201, 214 (2018)..... 23

Michael J. Brovide, *The Ghosts Have Become Alive*, YESHIVA UNIV. COMMENTATOR,
May 10, 2020 16

Yeshiva University, *Consolidated Financial Statements: June 30, 2020 and 2019*,
https://www.yu.edu/sites/default/files/inline-files/USDP-0195928%20Yeshiva%20University%202012.23.20_FINAL_1.pdf 15
